

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GALE NORTON, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM G. MYERS III  
*Solicitor  
Department of the Interior  
Washington, D.C. 20240*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

BARBARA MCDOWELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ANDREW MERGEN

JOHN A. BRYSON

SUSAN PACHOLSKI

TAMARA ROUNTREE

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	9
A. Section 706(1) does not provide a vehicle for judicial review of an agency’s ongoing pro- grammatic activity .....	10
B. The court of appeals erred in holding that SUWA’s challenges to BLM’s management of off-road vehicle use on public lands are cognizable under Section 706(1) .....	19
C. Review by this Court is warranted to decide whether Section 706(1) may be invoked to challenge an agency’s ongoing management of public lands and other programs .....	25
Conclusion .....	28
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	55a
Appendix C .....	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	11, 13, 21, 23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	13
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	12
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Veneman</i> , No. 02-16201, 2003 WL 21517980 (9th Cir. July 7, 2003) .....	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Costle v. Pacific Legal Found.</i> , 445 U.S. 198 (1980) .....	13
<i>Ecology Ctr. Inc. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	11
<i>Gillis v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 759 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	22, 27
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	6, 21
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 26
<i>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 716 (1998) .....	23, 24
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Com- missioner, Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 845 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 138 F.2d 278 (Emer. Ct. App.), cert. denied, 320 U.S. 797 (1943) .....	14, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1051 (2001) .....	9, 17, 25, 26
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	18
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v. Estate of Keffeler</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1017 (2003) .....	11

Statutes, regulations and rule:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C., 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 551(4) .....	11
5 U.S.C. 551(6) .....	11
5 U.S.C. 551(8) .....	11
5 U.S.C. 551(10) .....	11
5 U.S.C. 551(11) .....	11
5 U.S.C. 551(13) .....	11, 12, 13
5 U.S.C. 553(e) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(2) .....	12
5 U.S.C. 702 .....	10
5 U.S.C. 704 .....	11, 12, 21
5 U.S.C. 706 .....	2, 10
5 U.S.C. 706(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 706(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
43 U.S.C. 1711 .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1712(a) .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1712(c) .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1732(a) .....	4, 7, 24
43 U.S.C. 1782(a) .....	3, 25
43 U.S.C. 1782(c) .....	3, 7, 19
Montana Wilderness Study Act, Pub. L. No. 95-150, 91 Stat. 1234 .....	26
National Environment Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C) .....	19, 21
National Forest Management Act of 1976, 16 U.S.C. 1600 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25, 26
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 1501.4(b) .....	21
Section 1502.9(c)(1)(ii) .....	21
Section 1508.9(a)(1) .....	21

## VI

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 1508.13 .....	21
43 C.F.R.:	
Section 1601.0-5(b) .....	24
Section 1601.0-5(c) .....	7, 24
Section 1610.5-3(a) .....	25
Section 1610.5-3(b) .....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	6
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative</i>	
<i>Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	13-14, 15, 16, 20
44 Fed. Reg. (1979):	
p. 72,014 .....	3, 4
p. 72,016 .....	3
p. 72,024 .....	4
Staff of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative</i> <i>History</i> 79th Congress (Comm. Print 1945) .....	16
